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APPLICATION No: 22/80306/HH 

APPLICANT: Mr Ben Walsh 

LOCATION: 64 Half Edge Lane, Eccles, Salford, M30 9BA 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing rear conservatory. Proposed garage 

conversion into habitable living, single storey front porch 

extension, first floor rear extension, single storey rear 

extension, raised roof ridge height and loft conversion with 

rear dormer. Proposed 1m high boundary fence/ wall to front 

and 2m high fence side of the property. 

WARD: Eccles 

 
REASON FOR PANEL DECISION: More than five objections received and a call-in request from Councillor  

      Nathaniel Tetteh. 
 

 
 
Description of Site and Surrounding Area  
 
This application relates to a two storey detached dwelling located in Eccles. The dwelling is constructed from 

red brick and has a relatively simplistic frontage including a single storey projection and a gable roof. The 

dwelling has previously been extended in the form of a flat-roofed part two storey / part single storey side 

extension and a rear conservatory.  
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Figure 1 - Location Plan                                                                                 Figure 2 - Aerial of site 

 
Description of Proposal 
 

This application seeks planning permission to extend the existing property, following the demolition of the 

existing conservatory rear extension. This would be achieved through the following extensions and external 

alterations: 

• The addition of a pitched roof to the existing flat roof two storey side extension. As part of this work the 

ridge height of the main roof would be increased by 0.425m. 

• A rear dormer extension, which would have a depth of 3.5m, height of 2.68m and width of 8.42m and 

uses timber cladding and black upvc windows. 

• The erection of a first floor rear extension, which would project 1.8m from the rear of the existing side 

extension and would infill a corner, running flush with the main rear elevation of the original dwelling. 

• The addition of a front porch extension, which projects 1.15m and has a pitched roof with a maximum 

height of 3.7m.  

• Construction of a single storey rear extension, which would follow the demolition of the existing 

conservatory. The extension projects 3.15m to 3.5m from the rear of the existing dwelling and uses 

timber cladding to match the walls of the proposed rear dormer. 

• Erection of 2m high fences along the side and rear boundaries within the rear garden and 1m high 

fences along the side and front boundaries within the front garden, with a 4m wide driveway entrance. 

It should be noted, that the proposed fences do not require planning permission and can be carried out 

under Schedule 2 Part 2 ‘Minor Operations’ Class A of the General Permitted Development Order. 
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Proposed Front, Side and Rear Elevations 
 

 
Proposed Ground and First Floor Plans 
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Proposed Second Floor Plan 

 

 
Images of existing Front & Rear Elevations                Artistic drawing of Front & Rear Elevations 
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Representations 
 
An objection has been received from Councillor Nathaniel Tetteh, along with seven letters of objections from 

local residents in response to the application publicity. 

 

Summary of Councillor Tetteh’s comments: 

• Overlooking and loss of privacy 

• Loss of light and safety 

• Oversized dormer extension 

• Highway safety issues associated with the proposed boundary fence 

 

Summary of seven objections: 

• Highway safety on main road from fence 

• Loss of light to neighbour’s windows 

• Overbearing/overshadowing of neighbour’s gardens and side access 

• Loss privacy to properties and gardens 

• Excessive development for size of plot and not in keeping with character of other houses 

• Drainage concerns 

• Concerns with bats living in the eaves/roof of the dwelling 

• Access to property for building work is limited  

• Knock on effect of building works will affect Monton’s traffic flow and create pollution 

• CGI image does not accurately show neighbour’s windows 

• Impact personal safety with loss of light to side access, which could be easily used for people to hide in 

 

Officer’s response: 

• The design and amenity concerns have been assessed within the appraisal section of this report. 

• The driveway was amended to have a width of 4m, and the height of the front fence has been lowered 

to 1m to satisfy any design and highways concerns. 

• Any potential issues because of building works such as access to site and traffic are not material 

considerations to the determination of this planning application. 

• If for any reason any neighbouring property is damaged due to insufficient drainage within the rear 

garden because of the proposed patio slabs etc., this would be a civil matter. 

• The site is within a densely populated urban area, with no significant areas of woodland or waterways 

nearby and therefore no further details or assessment of impact on bats is required. However, an 

informative has been added to make the applicant aware of what to do if bats are found. 

• CGI drawings are not a validation requirement and have only been submitted for visual representation. 

Any impact on the neighbour’s windows has been assessed using the scaled drawings/plans. 

• The neighbour’s alleyway to the side of their house is not considered to be a key area of private amenity 

space and therefore does not warrant the same protection with respect to potential impact on light as 

the rear garden for example. The proposal would not result in any direct increase in crime and 

neighbour’s concerns could be addressed with outdoor lighting or surveillance if required.  

 

Relevant Site History 
 
No relevant site history.     
 
Consultations 
 
Highways – The Local Highway Authority has no objection to the proposal due to the small nature of the works 
and having a negligible impact on the local highway network.  
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Arboricultural Officer – An Arboricultural Impact Assessment  / Arboricultural Method Statement is not required 
as all retained trees will be not impacted by the development. There are no Arboricultural objections to this 
scheme. 
 
Planning Policy 
 
City of Salford Local Plan  
 
Policy D2 - Local character and distinctiveness  
Policy D5 - Amenity  
Policy D8 - Alterations and extensions  
Policy A6 – Highway network 
 
Other Material Planning Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Planning Policy Guidance 
 
Local Planning Policy 
 
Supplementary Planning Document  -  House Extensions 
 
Appraisal 
 
Design 
 
The application site is a detached property with a reasonable sized front driveway and garden which gradually 
slopes downwards away from the highway. To the western side of the site is an adjacent pair of semi-detached 
properties (Nos.62 and 60) that are of a similar design and height to No.64 (as existing). However, to the 
eastern side is a row of detached dwellings (Nos.66-70) that are set 4.6m further back from the highway than 
the application property, on slightly lower ground level. These houses vary from the design of No.64 in terms of 
their design, as they present more simplistic frontages and side gable roofs towards Half Edge Lane. 
 
Although the proposal would increase the height of the dwelling, it is considered to be a modest increase that 
would have limited impact on the appearance of the street scene. The existing two storey side extension has a 
flat roof and is considered to be poorly designed as it currently does not appear in keeping with the existing 
dwelling. The addition of a gable roof above the existing side extension with a consistent ridgeline would 
improve the appearance of the dwelling. Additionally, the inclusion of a smaller side facing gable/pitched roof to 
the side extension would complement the property and appear coherent with the design of the proposed porch 
extension. 
 
The rear dormer extension would not be readily visible from a public viewpoint and therefore would have a very 
limited impact on the street scene. Therefore, it is not considered to result in unacceptable harm to the 
appearance or character of the area. However, a condition has been recommended requiring the submission of 
further details/samples of the external materials to be used in its construction because of the use of timber. 
 
The front porch extension has a small projection, is significantly set back from the highway, and is appropriately 
designed with a side gable/pitched roof. As such, it would not appear unduly prominent or result in any harm to 
the appearance of the dwelling and street scene. 
 
The first-floor rear extension infills a redundant space and would become flush with the rear elevation of the 
existing dwelling. The use of matching brick and roof tiles would appear in keeping with the existing dwelling. 
 
Following concerns with the design of the proposed boundary treatment to the front of the site, amendments 
were received with a reduction to a height of 1m. This fencing adjacent to a highway would not require planning 
permission as it complies with the criteria within Schedule 2 Part 2 Class A of the GPDO 2015 (as amended). 
 



5a - 80306 64 Half Edge Lane  

In light of the above, the proposal would create a well-designed frontage and would improve the overall 
appearance of the existing dwelling. Therefore, it complies with polices D1, D2 and D8 of the Salford Local Plan 
and would not harm the appearance of the street scene or character of the wider area. 
 
Amenity 
 
The first floor rear extension does not project any further than the rear elevation of the original dwelling and 
therefore would not create any additional impact on the privacy of neighbours located to the rear of the site. 
 
The projection of the single storey rear extension adjacent to boundary with No.62 would be 3.5m. As shown 
below in figure 1, the single storey rear extension would not exceed a 45 degree line from the midpoint of the 
neighbours nearest habitable room window, in accordance with Policy HE5. 
 
The first floor rear extension and addition of a pitched roof to the existing side extension has the potential to 
result in some additional impact on the adjacent neighbour No.66 Half Edge Lane. However, this neighbour has 
two obscurely glazed first floor side facing windows that serve a W/C and small box room used for reading / a 
study. These rooms are defined as non-habitable and do not receive the same protection as habitable rooms. 
For this reason, this particular relationship is considered to be acceptable. 
 
Similarly, it is acknowledged that the addition of a roof will have a greater impact on the windows to the front 
elevation of No.66, which is already to some degree overshadowed by the applicant property and existing side 
extension. However, the nearest ground and first floor windows both serve non-habitable rooms (kitchen and 
bathroom) and the existing side extension does not exceed a 45 degree line from the midpoint of the nearest 
habitable room windows (which are set further away from No.64 than the kitchen / bathroom windows), as 
shown below in figure 1. 
 

 
 Figure 1 – applying 45 degree lines from midpoint of neighbours nearest habitable room windows 

 
Policy HE1 of the House Extensions SPD states that first floor windows shall retain 10.5m to the rear boundary 
to ensure a minimum of 21m is always retained by directly facing habitable room windows. The rear dormer’s 
second floor window would be slightly set back than the existing first floor windows but would have a degree of 
overlooking on a higher level. Given the separation distance between the second floor bedroom window and the 
rear boundary is 12.6m, this exceeds the 10.5m guideline for the lower level and therefore helps reduce any 
greater impact. Additionally, it should be noted, the adjacent site’s (No.66) first floor windows have a 
significantly smaller separation distance to the rear boundaries of Preston Avenue. 
 
In light of the above assessment, it is considered the proposal would not result in an unacceptably larger impact 
on the amenity of those occupiers within No.66 Half Edge Lane than the existing two storey side extension. 
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Neither would the scheme harm the amenity of any other surrounding neighbours. As such, the proposal is 
therefore acceptable and is recommended for approval. 
 
Impact on the highway network 
 
The height of the front boundary fence adjacent to the highway has been reduced to 1m and the width of the 
driveway has been increased to 4m. Therefore, any concerns in respect to visibility when emerging onto Half 
Edge Lane have been overcome. 
 
The proposal would increase the number of bedrooms from four to five so could result in additional demand for 
onsite parking. However, the proposal retains a driveway which can accommodate at least one off street parking 
space, in accordance with Policy HE11 of the House Extensions SPD. 
 
The material used for the driveway would be permeable and the site slopes downwards away from the highway. 
As such, there are no concerns in respect to any water runoff into the highway/Half Edge Lane. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Approve 
 

1. The development must be begun not later than three years beginning with the date of this permission. 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 

  

• Location Plan: 000-01 Rev G 

• Site Plan: 000-02 Rev G 

• Site Layouts: 001-01 & 001-02 

• Ground Floor Plans: 002-01, 002-02 & 002-03 

• Existing Elevations: 002-04, 002-05, 002-06 & 002-07 

• Proposed Floor Plans: 003-01, 003-02, 003-03 & 003-04 (Rev G) 

• Proposed Elevations: 003-07, 003-08, 003-09 & 003-10 (Rev G) 

• Proposed Side Elevation of Boundary Fencing: 003-12 (Rev G) 

• Proposed Front Boundary Wall & Fencing Elevation: 003-13 & 003-14 (Rev G) 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 

 

3. Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application no above ground construction works 
shall take place until samples or full details of materials to be used externally on the building(s) have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include 
the type, colour and texture of the materials. Only the materials so approved shall be used, in 
accordance with any terms of such approval. 

 
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity in accordance 
with Policies D1 and D2 of the Salford Local Plan: Development Management Policies and 
Designations and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
Notes to Applicant 
 
1) STANDING ADVICE - DEVELOPMENT LOW RISK AREA 

 
The proposed development lies within a coal mining area which may contain unrecorded coal mining related 
hazards.  If any coal mining feature is encountered during development, this should be reported 
immediately to the Coal Authority on 0345 762 6848. 
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Further information is also available on the Coal Authority website at: 
www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority  
  
Standing Advice valid from 1st January 2023 until 31st December 2024 
 

2) All species of bats found in the UK receive a high level of legal protection under the terms of the Wildlife & 
Countryside Act 1981 and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.  Bats roost in a 
variety of places and will use cracks, crevices and holes in trees. They are mobile in their habits and can 
turn up in the most unlikely places at any time of year.  Precautions should be taken throughout works, at 
any time of year, with the possible presence of bats borne in mind.  If bats are found at any time during 
works, then work should cease immediately and advice sought from Natural England or a suitably qualified 
bat worker. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-coal-authority

